Legistar File ID No. CR 20-058 Agenda Item No. 3



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Jane Parker, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

Resolution No. 20 - 250

Adopted Resolution recognizing Bruce Delgado for his contributions and dedication to stewardship projects in roadside clean-up events as well as native plant landscaping and habitat restoration and protection of endangered species. (Full Board- Supervisor Parker)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of July 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 28, 2020.

Dated: July 28, 2020 File ID: CR 20-058 Agenda Item No.: 3 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

oel Pablo

Joel G. Pablo, Deputy

Legistar File ID No. CR 20-058 Agenda Item No. 3

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. 20 - 250

Adopted Resolution recognizing **Bruce Delgado** for his contributions and (1) dedication to stewardship projects in roadside clean-up events as well as (1) native plant landscaping and habitat restoration and protection of endangered species.....)

WHEREAS, **Bruce Delgado** has over 14 years of public service as Mayor of the City of Marina and a Marina City Council member in addition to his position as a Botanist at Fort Ord National Monument; and

WHEREAS, in 2011, 2014 and 2018 **Bruce Delgado** was appointed by the Governor of California to serve on the Central Coast Regional Water Board to help protect rivers, groundwater and sustainable agriculture and is the Chair of the Board of the Monterey Regional Waste Management District; and

WHEREAS, Bruce Delgado volunteers and encourages volunteering activities at Marina schools and parks; and

WHEREAS, Bruce Delgado was voted *Best Do-Gooder* in Monterey County in the 2011, 2017 and 2018 Monterey County Weekly Annual Poll; and

WHEREAS, **Bruce Delgado** is supportive of nonprofit organizations in the community such as Everyone's Harvest, an organization that brings Marina and five other communities a weekly farmers market; and

WHEREAS, Bruce Delgado has organized monthly volunteer clean-ups of Lapis Road, he has always been supportive of Earth Day festivals and cleanup activities; and

WHEREAS, Bruce Delgado has a strong commitment to habitat restoration and endangered species protection; and

WHEREAS, Bruce Delgado leads volunteers at Locke-Paddon Park Oak Woodland Restoration Project nurturing 50 new oak trees and hundreds of native *companion* plants as leaders of Citizens for Sustainable Marina; and

WHEREAS, **Bruce Delgado** has been removing graffiti and picking up litter utilizing and supporting the Monterey County disposal voucher program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, does hereby adopt a resolution recognizing **Bruce Delgado** for his participation on the Illegal Dumping and Litter Abatement Task Force and the coordination of agencies and volunteers dedicated to the clean-up, protection of endangered species, native plant landscaping and habitat restoration in Monterey County. PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of July 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 28, 2020.

Dated: July 28, 2020 File ID: CR 20-058 Agenda Item No.: 3 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Doel Pablo

Joel G. Pablo, Deputy